



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 118/2016**

MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aasish Somasi, Adv.

versus

MAHESH BHATTI & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr.L.B. Rai & Ms. Disha Singh,
Advocates.

CORAM:

**SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER
% 22.11.2018

Counsel for the parties seek time for furnishing the receipt of previous cost. Heard. Request is allowed. Same be furnished before the next date of hearing.

Copies of some documents already stated to be re-filed by the plaintiffs on 14/11/2018. It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that that plaintiffs have filed the aforesaid documents without permission of the Court. Counsel for the plaintiffs seeks time for filing appropriate application in this regard.

Affidavit of admission/denial of the documents already stated to be filed by the defendants. It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiffs that the



defendants have not filed the affidavit in accordance with The Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015. Counsel for the defendants seeks time for filing fresh/proper affidavit of admission/denial of the documents in accordance with The Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015. Same be filed before the next date of hearing with direction to supply the advance copy of the same to the opposite counsel.

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiffs that the defendants have filed certain documents without permission of the Court and due to the said reason, the affidavit of admission/denial of the documents has not been filed by the plaintiffs.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that the defendants have filed certain more documents and the same are under objection. Counsel for the defendants seek time for taking appropriate steps in this regard.

It is submitted by counsel for the parties that the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

Accordingly, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on the date already fixed i.e., **28th November, 2018.**

VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 22, 2018/nk