



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 118/2016**

MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC & ANR

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Ms. Imon Roy, Advocate (M-9798483681).

versus

MAHESH BHATTI & ORS

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Mohit Kumar Sharma & Mr. Kartik Rai, Advocates (M-9810614546).

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

ORDER

%

28.11.2018

The filing of affidavit of admission/denial and admission/denial has been delayed. Defendants are stated to have filed further additional documents. It is noticed that there were two dates before the Joint Registrar on 13th November, 2018 and 22nd November, 2018. On both the dates, admission/denial was not conducted by the parties.

Under these circumstances, costs of Rs.25,000/- are imposed on the Defendants for not having filed the affidavits of admission/denial and additional documents, in time, before the case management hearing. Last and final opportunity is granted to the Defendants to file the documents, if any and for concluding the admission/denial before the Joint Registrar. If the admission/denial is not conducted on that date, appropriate orders would be passed directing the documents to be deemed to be admitted.



Let the costs be deposited by the Defendants within one week in the Delhi High Courts Advocates' Welfare Fund.

List before the Joint Registrar on 14th December, 2018.

List before the Court for case management hearing on 1st February, 2019.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

NOVEMBER 28, 2018

Rahul