



\$~1

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 118/2016**
MOBILE TELESYSTEMS OJSC & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Aashish Somasi, Adv.
versus

MAHESH BHATTI & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Mohit Kr. Sharma, Adv. for D-1

CORAM:
SH. VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **14.12.2018**

I.A.No. 16590/2018 under Order 6 Rule 17 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of the plaintiffs

It is submitted by counsel for the plaintiffs that by way of present application, the plaintiffs are seeking the change in the name of the plaintiff no.1 company from “Mobile TeleSystems OJSC” to “Mobile TeleSystems PJSC” and relevant documents in this regard have already been filed along with present application and in view of the same, the name of plaintiff no.1 company be changed from “Mobile TeleSystems OJSC” to “Mobile TeleSystems PJSC” in the present case.

It is submitted by counsel for the defendants that he has no objection, if the aforesaid application of the plaintiffs is allowed.

Arguments heard on the aforesaid application of the plaintiffs. Perused the material available on record. Considering the facts, circumstances and in view of the submissions made, the aforesaid application of the plaintiffs is allowed. Amended Memo of parties already



stated to be filed by the plaintiffs.

Registry is directed to change the name of the plaintiff no.1 company in the cause title of the suit.

IA stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 118/2016

Affidavits of admission/denial of the documents already stated to be filed by the parties.

In terms of the affidavit of admission/denial of the documents, the plaintiff has admitted 5 documents of the defendants. The same are exhibited as Ex. D-1 to Ex. D-5. Remaining documents have been denied.

In terms of the affidavit of admission/denial of the documents, the defendants have admitted 9 documents of the plaintiff. The same are exhibited as Ex. P-1 to Ex. P-9. Remaining documents have been denied.

In the affidavits of admission/denial of the documents, the plaintiff and defendants have denied some of the documents without sufficient reasons. It is submitted by counsel for the parties that they will make appropriate submissions in this regard before the Hon'ble Court at appropriate stage.

Parties are directed to file the "document schedule" as per rules within two weeks.

At joint request, re-notify the matter for further proceedings on **11th January, 2019.**

**VIJAY SHANKAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 14, 2018/nk