



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 118/2016**
MOBILE TELESYSTEMS PJSC & ANRPlaintiffs
Through: Mr. Aasish Somasi, Advocate
versus
MAHESH BHATTI & ORSDefendants
Through: Mr. Abhishek Kumar, Mr. Sumit
Kashyap and Mr. Arsh Kashyap,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **24.04.2026**

CC(COMM) 2/2018

1. The present suit has been listed before the Court on an office note.
2. The Office note records that though the suit i.e., CS(COMM) 118/2016 has been disposed of in terms of the settlement agreement dated 23.12.2024; however, no order has been passed with respect to the counter claim i.e., CC(COMM) 2/2018.
3. Learned counsel for the counter claimant and learned counsel for the respondent (plaintiff) is present in Court. They both confirm that the counter claim was also required to be disposed of in terms of the settlement agreement.
4. Accordingly, it is clarified that the counter claim also stands disposed of in terms of settlement agreement dated 23.12.2024.
5. The decree be drawn up accordingly.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 24, 2026/rhc